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CHAPTER 352—S. F. No. 1392

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the qualifications of the court commissioner
in the county of Hennepin.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county court commissioner; qualifica-
tions. In the county of Hennepin, any person holding the office
of court commissioner under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 489,
either by appointment or election, and exercising the powers granted
in said chapter, shall be learned in the law.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 353—H. F. No. 1241

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the commissioner of adminis-
tration to air condition the surgical suite and certain wards at Ro-
chester state hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rochester state hospital; appropriation. The
sum of $225,000 is appropriated from the building outlay account
in the state treasury to the commissioner of administration to air
condition the surgical suite and clinical wards 2 and 3 of the ad-
ministration clinic building at Rochester state hospital. Notwithstand-
ing any provision of law to the contrary, all of the money appropri-
ated herein shall be deemed for construction or other building im-
provement and shall be available until the purposes for which the
appropriation is made are accomplished or abandoned.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 354—S. F. No. 1291

An act relating to public buildings; authorizing the expendi-
ture of funds in excess of appropriations where such excess funds
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are furnished by the United States government; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 16.32.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 16.32, is
amended to read:

16.32 Public buildings; federal funds; plans and specifica-
tions; limitations. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of admin-
istration shall prepare plans for all improvements or buildings cost-
ing more than $1,000, for which he may recommend an appropria-
tion. These plans shall be paid for out of any money in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, but when an appropriation has
been made for the purpose of constructing such building, the fund
from which payment for plans was made shall be reimbursed from
such appropriation, and no part of the balance shall be expended
until the commissioner has secured suitable plans and specifications,
prepared by a competent architect, and accompanied by a detailed
statement of the amount, quality, and description of all material and
labor required for the completion of the work; and no plan shall
be adopted, and no improvement made or building constructed, that
contemplates the expenditure for its completion of more money
than the appropriation therefor, unless otherwise provided in the act
making the appropriation. In no event shall the commissioner direct
or permit any expenditure beyond that appropriated or contem-
plated by law, and any agent of the commissioner violating this pro-
vision shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding any provision in this section to the
contrary, the commissioner may after consultation with the legisla-
tive building commission, adopt a plan, provide for an improve-
ment, or construct a building that contemplates expenditure for its
completion of more money than the appropriation therefor, if the
excess money is provided by the United States government and
granted to the state of Minnesota under federal law or any rule or
regulation promulgated thereunder. Such federal money, for the pur-
pose of this section, shall be deemed a part of the appropriation for
the project.

Approved May 6,1965.

CHAPTER 355—H. F. No. 335
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to wild rice; providing for the harvesting there-
of; providing penalties for violations; amending Minnesota Statutes
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